On 16 June 2023, the Company, through its wholly owned subsidiary MAC Australia acquired 100% of the shares and
voting interest in CMPL. During 2024, the Company finalised the evaluation of the inputs and assumptions utilised in
developing the fair value estimates at the date of acquisition, and as such, the purchase price accounting for inventories,
property plant and equipment (including mine properties), rehabilitation provision and deferred tax liabilities has been
finalised as at 30 June 2024. The Company had 12 months from the acquisition date to finalise the accounting and any
measurement period adjustments. Measurement period adjustments are adjustments that arise from additional
information obtained during the measurement period about facts and circumstances that existed at the acquisition date.
The adjustments have been restated in each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior period. The
following table summarises the impacts on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position

31 December 2023

US$ thousand
As previously

reported Adjustment As restated

Assets
Property, plant and equipment   1,194,915 (435) 1,194,480
Total assets   1,305,903 (435) 1,305,468

Liabilities
Trade and other payables   89,921 (3,496) 86,425
Deferred tax liability   121,023 3,061 124,084
Total liabilities   1,037,876 (435) 1,037,441

Net assets/(deficit)   268,027 - 268,027

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

37

DIRECTORS’ DECLARATION
In the opinion of the directors of Metals Acquisition Limited (the Company):

a. the consolidated financial statements and notes, set out on pages 15 to 36:

i. give a true and fair view of the Group’s consolidated financial position as at 30 June 2024 and its
consolidated performance for the half year ended on that date; and

ii. comply with Accounting Standards and other mandatory professional reporting requirements; and

b. there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they